

SC No.156/2019
FIR NO.573/2018
PS Harsh Vihar
State Vs. Dinesh Kumar & Ors.

22.02.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
All accused persons are present alongwith Ld. Counsels,
Sh. Nadeem Hussain and Ms. Ifat Sultana.
Sh. H. S. Rai, Ld. Counsel for the complainant alongwith
father of the deceased.
PW HC Nisar and ASI Raj Kumar are present.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons requests for
discharging PW HC Nisar and ASI Raj Kumar unexamined as accused
persons want to admit the documents pertaining to them.

At this stage, accused persons through their counsel submit
that they want to admit the documents i.e. recording of DD No.13A dated
15.11.2018 PS Harsh Vihar and Inspection report of Mobile Crime Team
(fingerprint expert).

Separate statement of all the accused persons U/s 294
Cr.PC has been recorded to this effect.

In view of the statement made by the accused persons U/s
294 Cr.PC, PW HC Nisar and ASI Raj Kumar mentioned at Sr. No.12
and 13 are dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Put up for PE on **09.05.2024**. **Issue summons to PWs**
mentioned at Sr. No.10, 14, 15 & 16 in the list of prosecution
witnesses for NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/22.02.2024