

**SC No. 156/2019**  
**State Vs. Dinesh Kumar @ Monu & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 573/2018**  
**PS: Harsh Vihar**

**24.01.2025**

Present: Sh. Jitendra Sharma, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
All accused persons are present in person except accused Gaurav.  
Ms. Ifat Sultana, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.  
Sh. S.S. Rajore, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

1. An exemption application is being moved on behalf of accused Gaurav seeking his exemption from personal appearance for today.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, this application is allowed and accused Gaurav is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. PW- SI Samrat has been examined-in-chief as PW-15. He has been cross-examined and discharged.

3. No other PW is present.

4. PW-SI Rajeev Kumar is absent despite service. No adverse order is passed against him in the larger interest of justice.

5. Put up for remaining PE on 25.03.2025.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/24.01.2025**